June 30, 2022 and 2021

50

GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, effective in Fiscal Year 2022, establishes a single model for lease accounting
based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this Statement, a
lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required
to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. Limited exceptions to the single approach
guidance are provided for short-term leases, defined as lasting a maximum of twelve months at inception,
including any options to extend, financed purchases, leases of assets that are investments and certain regulated
leases. Leases should be recognized and measured using the facts and circumstances that exist at the beginning
of the earliest period presented.

Changes adopted to conform to the provisions of this Statement were applied retroactively by restating the
financial statements for the earliest period presented July 1, 2020. The cumulative effect of implementation is
outlined below.

As Reported in Fiscal
Year 2021

GASB No. 87
Restatement

Restated Fiscal Year
2021

Assets and Deferred Inflows

Total Current Assets 9,728,004$   91,519$  9,819,523$

Total Noncurrent Assets 13,593,743   769,831 14,363,574

Total Assets 23,321,747$   861,350$  24,183,097$

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,498,453$   861,350$  3,359,803$

Further the restatement for fiscal year 2021 did not change the net position.

Net position at June 30, 2021 15,255,212$
Add lease receivable - current, under GASB Statement No. 87 91,519
Add lease receivable - long term, under GASB Statement No. 87 769,831
Add deferred inflows - lease, under GASB Statement No. 87 (861,350)

Net position at June 30, 2021, as restated 15,255,212$

NOTE 13 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As a result of the spread of COVID-19 coronavirus, economic uncertainties have arisen which are likely to
negatively impact net income. Other financial impacts could occur though such potential impact is unknown at